

**FILED**

SEP 29 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 286941

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

METHOW VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent,

and

OKANOGAN WILDERNESS LEAGUE,

Intervenor.

---

**RESPONDENT BRIEF OF STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

JOAN M. MARCHIORO  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA #19250  
PO Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504-0117  
(360) 586-6770

**FILED**

SEP 29 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 286941

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

METHOW VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent,

and

OKANOGAN WILDERNESS LEAGUE,

Intervenor.

---

**RESPONDENT BRIEF OF STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

JOAN M. MARCHIORO  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA #19250  
PO Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504-0117  
(360) 586-6770

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. History Between MVID and Ecology.....	2
	B. Findings and Conclusions from <i>MVID I</i> .....	4
	1. <i>MVID I</i> Factual Findings.....	4
	2. Legal Conclusions from <i>MVID I</i> .....	12
	C. Ecology’s 2003 Order.....	15
	D. Litigation Of 2003 Order Before The PCHB.....	16
	E. PCHB And Superior Court Affirm 2003 Order.....	18
IV.	STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	20
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	25
	A. MVID Improperly Relies On Evidence Not In The Record.....	25
	B. Ecology’s Issuance Of 2003 Order Did Not Contravene Applicable Statutory Or Constitutional Requirements. ....	27
	1. MVID received Haller report seven months prior to the PCHB hearing.....	27
	2. As MVID did not raise RCW 90.03.605 and due process claims below, it is precluded from doing so on appeal.....	29

a.	MVID failed to timely raise RCW 90.03.605 before the PCHB. ....	30
b.	MVID did not sufficiently assert a due process claim in the superior court. ....	31
3.	Regardless, MVID’s RCW 90.03.605 and due process claims are meritless. ....	33
a.	RCW 90.03.605 does not apply to issuance of an order after remand. ....	33
b.	MVID afforded all process it was due. ....	34
C.	Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Denying MVID’s Motion For Reconsideration. ....	37
D.	PCHB’s Findings Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	39
1.	On appeal, the Court does not reweigh the evidence or make credibility determinations. ....	40
2.	Substantial evidence in the record supports challenged findings of fact. ....	41
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	22
<i>Bowers v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 587, 13 P.3d 1076 (2000).....	22
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	23
<i>Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	22
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	22, 41
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Grimes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 459, 852 P.2d 1044 (1993).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	22
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	23
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowners' Ass'n v. Island Cy.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	41
<i>Hornback v. Wentworth</i> , 132 Wn. App. 504, 132 P.3d 778 (2006).....	38
<i>King Cy. v. Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	29
<i>Malland v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 484, 694 P.2d 16 (1985).....	4

<i>Mansour v. King Cy.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.2d 1241 (2006).....	35
<i>Methow Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , No. 242285 (Wash. Ct. App., Div. III) (Sept. 12, 2005). ....	3
<i>Methow Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 02-071, 2003 WL 724314 (Aug. 20, 2003) (MVID I).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Methow Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 04-165 (July 14, 2010) .....	16
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 127 Wn. App 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	25
<i>Nghiem v. State</i> , 73 Wn. App. 405, 869 P.2d 1086 (1994).....	22
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	33
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. 1 of Pend Oreille Cy. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Reninger v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998).....	4
<i>Sheep Mountain Cattle Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 45 Wn. App. 427, 726 P.2d 55 (1986).....	36
<i>Sherman v. Moloney</i> , 106 Wn.2d 873, 725 P.2d 966 (1986).....	20
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	29

<i>Stevens v. Centralia</i> , 86 Wn. App. 145, 936 P.2d 1141 (1997).....	4
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	21
<i>US West Communications, Inc. v. Wash. Util. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 48, 949 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	31
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 149 Wn.2d 17, 65 P.3d 319 (2003).....	23
<i>Weems v. N. Franklin Sch. Dist.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 767, 37 P.3d 354 (2002).....	38
<i>Wells v. Western Wash. Grown Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 657, 997 P.2d 405 (2000).....	29, 30
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	29

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05 .....	20
RCW 34.05.518(1).....	21
RCW 34.05.518(3)(a) .....	21
RCW 34.05.554 .....	23, 29, 39
RCW 34.05.558 .....	21, 25
RCW 34.05.562 .....	26
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	19, 25, 38
RCW 34.05.562(2).....	38
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	21

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	21
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i) .....	22
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	21
RCW 43.21B.240.....	36
RCW 43.27A.190.....	35
RCW 90.03 .....	1
RCW 90.03.005.....	12, 18, 23
RCW 90.03.380 .....	8
RCW 90.03.605 .....	1, 2, 18- 20, 23, 24, 27, 29-34
RCW 90.03.605(1)(a) .....	19
RCW 90.03.605(1)(b).....	19
RCW 90.03.605(1)(c) .....	19
RCW 90.03.605(2).....	19, 34

**Rules**

WAC 371-08-435(2).....	30
------------------------	----

**Court Rules**

CR 59(a)(4) .....	38
CR 60(b)(3).....	38
RAP 10.3(a)(5) .....	25
RAP 2.5.....	29, 39
RAP 2.5(a) .....	24, 31, 32

RAP 2.5(b) .....29
